

No. 19-0767

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,
v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON,
Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-18-00596-CV

THE CITY OF HOUSTON'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW

RONALD C. LEWIS
City Attorney
JUDITH L. RAMSEY
Chief, General Litigation Section

Collyn A. Peddie
Texas Bar No. 15707300
Tiffany S. Bingham
Texas Bar No. 24012287
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
832.393.6463 (telephone)
832.393.6259 (facsimile)
collyn.peddie@houstontx.gov
tiffany.bingham@houstontx.gov

Attorneys for The City of Houston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	vi
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TPGA DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO RESOLVE DIRECT CONFLICTS BETWEEN SISTER COURTS OF APPEALS' DECISIONS ON THE FOUNDATIONAL JURISDICTION ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. REVIEW IS <i>STILL</i> ESSENTIAL BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION, EXPRESSLY FOLLOWING <i>LAREDO</i> , CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>MORALES'</i> AND ITS PROGENY'S CORE PRINCIPLES.....	3
A. In <i>Morales</i> , this Court Expressly Eschewed Adequacy of Legal Remedy as Grounds for Civil Jurisdiction Over Criminal Statutes	3
B. Without Review, the Conflict Between <i>Morales</i> and Its Progeny and Their Interpretation by the Court of Appeals, Expressly Following <i>Laredo</i> , Cannot Be Reconciled.....	4
C. Rather than Responding to Houston's Rationale for Review, TPGA Misrepresents the Standard for Determining Civil Courts' Jurisdiction, the Law They Seek to Enforce, and Improperly Attempts to Inject Merits Issues in this Jurisdictional Appeal	6
III. TPGA DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO REAFFIRM THAT PLAINTIFFS MUST PLEAD AND PROVE THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>MORALES</i> EXCEPTION FOR EACH CRIMINAL LAW CHALLENGED	9

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>ACE Cash Express, Inc. v. City of Denton</i> , No. 02-14-00146-CV, 2015 WL 3523963 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 4, 2015, pet. denied)	2
<i>City of Arlington v. Scalf</i> , 117 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied)	10
<i>City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 87 Tex. 330, 28 S.W. 528 (1894)	vii, 5
<i>City of Houston v. Richter</i> , 157 S.W. 189 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1913, no writ)	5
<i>City of Houston v. Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , No. 03-18-00596-CV, 2019 WL 3227530 (Tex. App.—Austin July 18, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	viii, 6
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merch.’s Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	vii, 2, 5, 10
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Stop the Ordinances Please</i> , 520 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied)	4
<i>Crouch v. Craik</i> , 369 S.W.2d 311, 315 (Tex. 1963)	3
<i>Destructors, Inc. v. City of Forest Hill</i> , No. 02-08-0440-CV, 2010 WL 1946875 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 13, 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	2
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Kemp Hotel Operating Co. v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 170 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. 1943).....	5

<i>Passel v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969).....	4
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Koriath</i> , 53 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Shannon v. Memorial Drive Presbyterian Church U.S.</i> , 476 S.W.3d 612 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied)	9
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	passim
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Eagleridge Operating, LLC</i> , No. 02-18-00392-CV, 2019 WL 3955197 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 22, 2019, no pet.)	2, 10
<i>Unger v. State</i> , 629 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1982, pet. ref'd)	3, 8

Statutes

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.054 (West 2019).....	vi
---	----

Other Authorities

31 Tex. Admin. Code § 357.11	3
